the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2020 was approximately $33.4 million, or $0.47
per share. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets, excluding goodwill and intangible assets, less total liabilities divided by the total
number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale of 26,000,000 shares of our common stock at the offering price of $1.54 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2020 would have been approximately $69.8 million or approximately
$0.72 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of approximately $0.25 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in
as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $0.82 per share to purchasers of our common stock in this offering.

Dilution per share of common stock to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock after this offering from the
offering price per share of common stock paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share   $ 1.54

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020  $ 0.47

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors this offering  $ 0.25

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.72

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.82

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on the actual number of shares outstanding as of December 31, 2020, which was
70,438,755, and excludes as of such date:

 ● 243,375 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $15.00 per share;

 ● 1,779,399 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted average exercise price of $2.53 per share; and

 ● 2,262,736 shares of common stock available for future grants under our Equity Plan.